

RESOLUTION OF TENTATIVE AWARD

WHEREAS, the Town of Landis, North Carolina has received bids, pursuant to duly advertisement notice therefore, for construction of the Mount Moriah Church Road – North Main Street Waterline Replacements (SRP-D-ARP-00117 / 25-04) and

WHEREAS, <u>Town Staff</u> and <u>Municipal Engineering, Inc</u>. (consulting engineers) have reviewed the bids; and

WHEREAS, B.R.S, Inc. was the lowest bidder for total bid of \$2,931,777.30; and

WHEREAS, B.R.S, Inc. negotiated in good faith to reduce the cost by reducing the scope of work to the West Ryder Avenue waterline and the western ±2,800 feet of the Mount Moriah Church Road waterline, leading to a reduced price of \$1,723,118.70; and

WHEREAS, the consulting engineers recommend **TENTATIVE AWARD** to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that TENTATIVE AWARD is made to the lowest bidder for the in the Total Revised Amount of \$1,723,118.70.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that such TENTATIVE AWARD be contingent upon the approval by the North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Water Infrastructure of the project scope and funding.

and project scope and ramamy.		
Upon motion of	, seconded by	, the above
This is 9th day of December, 2024.		
	Meredith Bare Smith, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Madison Stegall, Town Clerk		